
  

   
        

                                                                                                 
                                                                                          
                                                                                          
                                                                                              
                                                                                            
                                                                                              
                                                                                                            
                                                                                        
                                                                                          
                                                                                                            
                                                                                          
                                                                                          
                                                                                              
                                                                                                          
                                                                                                            
                                                                                      
                                                                                          
                                                                                              
                                                                                                 
                                                                                            

                                                                                      

 

 
 

Apportionment Status Report 
CMAQ and RSTP

  as of December 31, 2024 

AB 1012 
Balances entering the 3rd Year 

(from FFY 2023*)
  Regional Report Summary 

*Previously referred to as Cycle 25 

Region 

CMAQ 
Unobligated 
12/31/2024 

Delivery 
Balance 1 

CMAQ Amount 
Subject to 
AB 1012 

Reprogramming 
211/01/2024 

RSTP 
Unobligated 
12/31/2024 

Delivery 
Balance 1 

RSTP Amount 
Subject to 
AB 1012 

Reprogramming 
211/01/2024 

Butte 328,756 - 3,371,235 -
Fresno 24,948,772 - 34,000,270 -
Kern 25,579,386 - 24,159,096 -
Kings 6,045,717 - 2,434,682 -
Madera 10,313,043 - 2,486,812 -
Merced 
Monterey3 

S. F. Bay Area (MTC) 
Sacramento (SACOG) 
San Benito3 

7,595,307 
-

92,585,647 
19,843,973 

-

-
-
-
-
-

4,480,253 
6,966,505 

109,505,338 
35,484,739 

1,031,720 

-
-
-
-
-

San Diego 
San Joaquin 
San Luis Obispo 
Santa Barbara3 

Santa Cruz3 

22,122,066 
19,469,936 

8,182,790 
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

55,208,123 
32,013,011 

4,592,271 
10,272,272 

4,283,809 

-
-
-
-
-

Southern CA (SCAG) 
Stanislaus 
Tahoe 
Tulare 

486,401,633 
22,629,742 

2,853,825 
392,708 

-
-
-
-

539,177,190 
22,754,852 

1,908,387 
7,577,706 

-
-
-
-

Rural Counties 9,023,871 - 21,526,080 -

TOTAL 758,317,173 - 923,234,353 -

Footnotes: 
Balances in the 3rd year (October 1, 2024) are subject to reprogramming on November 1, 2025.  These balances include the 
FFY 2023 “Actual” Apportionments (dated November 3, 2023), the FFY 2024 “Actuals” dated (January 9, 2025), 
and the FFY 2025 “Estimated” Apportionments (dated January 9, 2025). 

1 Indicates all apportionments not yet obligated. 

2 Totals reflect balances in the 3rd year. 

3 These Regions are in air quality attainment and cannot use unobligated CMAQ apportionments, which are deobligations of closed 
out projects.  It is anticipated that any CMAQ balance that accumulates in a Region in air quality attainment will be included in a 
future CMAQ rescission or transferred to another Region that over-delivered prior to the end of the current FFY. 
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