## Apportionment Status Report CMAQ and RSTP as of December 31, 2024

## AB 1012 Balances entering the 3rd Year (from FFY 2023\*) Regional Report Summary

\*Previously referred to as Cycle 25

Previously referred to as Cycle	23			
Region	CMAQ Unobligated 12/31/2024 Delivery Balance	CMAQ Amount Subject to AB 1012 Reprogramming 11/01/2024 <sup>2</sup>	RSTP Unobligated 12/31/2024 Delivery Balance <sup>1</sup>	RSTP Amount Subject to AB 1012 Reprogramming 11/01/2024 <sup>2</sup>
P	220.756		2 271 225	
Butte	328,756	-	3,371,235	-
Fresno	24,948,772	-	34,000,270	-
Kern	25,579,386	-	24,159,096	-
Kings	6,045,717	=	2,434,682	-
Madera	10,313,043	-	2,486,812	-
Merced	7,595,307	-	4,480,253	-
Monterey <sup>3</sup>	-	-	6,966,505	-
S. F. Bay Area (MTC)	92,585,647	-	109,505,338	-
Sacramento (SACOG)	19,843,973	-	35,484,739	-
San Benito <sup>3</sup>	-	-	1,031,720	-
San Diego	22,122,066	-	55,208,123	-
San Joaquin	19,469,936	-	32,013,011	-
San Luis Obispo	8,182,790	-	4,592,271	-
Santa Barbara <sup>3</sup>	_	-	10,272,272	-
Santa Cruz <sup>3</sup>	-	-	4,283,809	-
Southern CA (SCAG)	486,401,633	-	539,177,190	-
Stanislaus	22,629,742	-	22,754,852	-
Tahoe	2,853,825	-	1,908,387	-
Tulare	392,708	-	7,577,706	-
Rural Counties	9,023,871	-	21,526,080	-
TOTAL	758,317,173	-	923,234,353	_

## **Footnotes:**

Balances in the 3rd year (October 1, 2024) are subject to reprogramming on November 1, 2025. These balances include the FFY 2023 "Actual" Apportionments (dated November 3, 2023), the FFY 2024 "Actuals" dated (January 9, 2025), and the FFY 2025 "Estimated" Apportionments (dated January 9, 2025).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Indicates all apportionments not yet obligated.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Totals reflect balances in the 3rd year.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> These Regions are in air quality attainment and cannot use unobligated CMAQ apportionments, which are deobligations of closed out projects. It is anticipated that any CMAQ balance that accumulates in a Region in air quality attainment will be included in a future CMAQ rescission or transferred to another Region that over-delivered prior to the end of the current FFY.